PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Language Automation, Inc.	05/23/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Transperfect Global, Inc.
Street Address:	3 Park Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10016

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11419181
Patent Number:	7207005
Patent Number:	6623529
Patent Number:	6526426

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)567-6701

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-614-7400

Email: ipprosecution@orrick.com

Correspondent Name: Dana M. Zottola
Address Line 1: 4 Park Plaza
Address Line 2: Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 24428-2001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dana M. Zottola

PATENT

REEL: 026326 FRAME: 0873

:H \$160,00 11419

501541098

Total Attachments: 4

source=Language_Transperfect#page1.tif source=Language_Transperfect#page2.tif source=Language_Transperfect#page3.tif source=Language_Transperfect#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026326 FRAME: 0874

ASSIGNMENT OF

PATENT PROPERTY

WHEREAS, LANGUAGE AUTOMATION, INC. is the sole and exclusive owner in the United States Patents specified in Exhibit A (collectively referred to as "PATENT PROPERTY"); and

WHEREAS, TRANSPERFECT GLOBAL, INC., a Delaware corporation having an address of 3 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10016 is desirous of acquiring all of the right, title and interest of LANGUAGE AUTOMATION, INC. into and under said PATENT PROPERTY, and the inventions disclosed therein and covered thereby; and

WHEREAS, LANGUAGE AUTOMATION, INC. shall be granted a license back of an irrevocable, fully-paid up, non-exclusive license under the PATENT PROPERTY as granted in Paragraph 3 of the PURCHASE AGREEMENT entered into and effective as of May 23, 2011 and subject to the terms of the PURCHASE AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN, that for and in consideration of the sum of money to LANGUAGE AUTOMATION, INC. in hand paid or to be paid by said TRANSPERFECT GLOBAL, INC., and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said LANGUAGE AUTOMATION, INC., by these presents listed in Exhibit A has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said TRANSPERFECT GLOBAL, INC., all of LANGUAGE AUTOMATION, INC.'s right, title and interest to said PATENT PROPERTY, and to any and all inventions described in said PATENT PROPERTY in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations, extensions thereof, and all other applications for letters patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, the same to be held and enjoyed by said TRANSPERFECT GLOBAL, INC. for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which letters patent are or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely to the same extent as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said LANGUAGE AUTOMATION, INC., if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages or injunctive relief by reason of infringements of such letters patent resulting from said PATENT PROPERTY, with the right to sue for past infringement, and collect the same for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

And said LANGUAGE AUTOMATION, INC. hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all letters patent of the United States on said inventions or resulting from said PATENT PROPERTY or any continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations, or

î

PATENT PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT: Language Automation, Inc.—TransPerfect Global, Inc.

REEL: 026326 FRAME: 0875

extensions thereof to said TRANSPERFECT GLOBAL, INC., as assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that LANGUAGE AUTOMATION, INC. has full right to convey the interests herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

LANGUAGE AUTOMATION, INC. agrees that upon request by TRANSPERFECT GLOBAL, INC., or its successors, assigns or other legal representatives that LANGUAGE AUTOMATION, INC. or its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall do all other legal acts reasonably necessary to carry out the intent of this assignment at the assignee's expense and request as well as provide such other material, information, or assistance as assignee or its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may consider necessary.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, LANGUAGE AUTOMATION, INC. has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized representative, this 23rd day of May 2011.

LANGUAGE AUTOMATION, INC.

By:

David Lakritz
Chief Executive Officer

State of <u>California</u> County of <u>San Usi</u>teo

On May 23, Soll before me, William Tsui, Notary Public

personally appeared <u>North Lakeritz</u>, personally known to me OR proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

WELIAM TSU COMM. # 1851333 HOYARY PUBLE-CALIFORNIA & SAN MATEO COUNTY Ly Comm Expres September 2, 2013

Signatura of Notern Dubli

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, TRANSPERFECT GLOBAL, INC. has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized representative, this 23rd day of May, 2011.

		E. M. 1997 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	" Hil Slawe	
	Chief Executive	Officer
88 x 3x xx		
tage of New York	•	
Zouaty of <u>New York</u>		
On <u>190y 23, 201</u> before me,	Challey IVII	
we train the contract of the c		
	I that by his/her/their signature(s) on ich the person(s) acted, executed the warrance.	
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	a's Hadia aim periesas ocari
	Stephy	ni Dir
	<u>Julya</u> Signature of	Notary Public
	Signature of	nai Ail Notary Public

EXHIBIT A

Patent No.		Serial No.
7,207,005	Translation Management System	10/313,518
6,623,529	Multilingual Electronic Document Translation, Management and Delivery System	09/239,393
6,526,426	Translation Management System	09/239,495
Filing Date		Sexial No.
5/18/2006	Translation Management System (Continuation of 10/313,518)	11/419,181

RECORDED: 05/23/2011

REEL: 026326 FRAME: 0878